

No. 18,904

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, etc.,  
et al.,

*Appellants,*

vs.

CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO, etc.,

*Appellee.*

CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO, a  
municipal corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, etc.,  
et al.,

*Appellees.*

ANSWERING BRIEF OF MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY,  
ET AL., RESPONDING TO CROSS APPEAL OF  
CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO

WILKE, FLEURY & SAPUNOR,  
926 J Building, Suite 622,  
Sacramento 14, California,

GALLOP, CLIMENKO & GOULD,  
360 Lexington Avenue,  
New York 17, New York,

*Attorneys for The Marine Midland Trust  
Company of New York and John R. Mc-  
Ginley, as Trustees under a certain In-  
denture of Mortgage and Deed of Trust,  
dated as of the 1st day of March, 1947.*

FILED

JAN 20 1954

THOMAS H. SCHMID, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2

### Point I

The District Court properly denied defendant city's motion for leave to file a counterclaim .....	4
A. The supposed counterclaim could in no event be deemed to have matured .....	6
B. California Code of Civil Procedure § 526b does not permit of a counterclaim under the facts of this case .....	9

### Point II

The District Court's denial of costs to defendant city was a sound exercise of its discretion under Rule 54(d), F.R.C.P. ....	12
Conclusion .....	16

---

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alameda v. Parafine Companies, 169 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1948) .....	13
Bach v. Quigan, 5 F.R.D. 34 (E.D.N.Y. 1945).....	7
Benbaugh Mortuary v. Barney, 196 C.A.2d 861 (App. Dep't, Sup. Ct. 1961) .....	12
Bliss v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co., 167 F. 1024 (C.C.D. Mont. 1909) .....	13, 15

	Pages
Cantlay & Tanzola, Inc. v. Ingels, 31 C.A.2d 553 (2d Dist. 1939) .....	12
Cyclotherm Corporation v. Miller, 11 F.R.D. 88 (W.D. Pa. 1950) .....	7
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Marbon Corporation, 32 F. Supp. 279 (D. Del. 1940) .....	7
Harris v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation, 139 F. 2d 571 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	13
Jones v. Allen, 185 C.A.2d 278 (2d Dist. 1960) .....	12
Marshall v. Foote, 81 Cal. App. 98 (1st Dist. 1927) .....	11
Merz v. Merz White Way Tours, 166 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Pa. 1958) .....	7
Sacramento M.U. District v. P.G. & E. Co., 20 Cal. 2d 684 (1942) .....	8, 9, 10
Thompson v. San Francisco Gas & Electric Co., 20 Cal App. 142 (1st Dist. 1921) .....	11
Weber v. Pinyan, 9 Cal. 2d 226 (1937) .....	12

### Codes

#### Code of Civil Procedure:

Section 526b ..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11

#### Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 13(e) ..... 4, 6, 8

Rule 15(a) ..... 4

Rule 54(d) ..... 12

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

### Texts

3 Moore's Federal Practice (2nd ed. 1953), ¶13.32 at p. 85 6

6 Moore's Federal Practice, ¶54.70[3] ..... 13

No. 18,904
